PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY RESOLUTION G-2838
AND COMPLIANCE DIVISIONR December 19, 1988
Energy Branch

RESOLUTION

RESOIUTION E-3116, AUTHORIZING PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY (PG&E) TO INCREASE ITS GAS BASE RATES IN ACCORDANCE--
WITH THE ATTRITION RATE ADJUSTMENT (ARA) MECHANISM AND FOR
OTHER FACTORS, EFFECTIVE JAHUARY 1, 1989; BY ADVICE LETTER
1499-G, FILED OCTOBER 3, 1988 ARD SUPPLEMERTED NOVEMBER 3,
1988 AND NHOVEMBER 18, 1988,

SUMMARY

1. By Advice Letter 1499-G filed October 3, 1988, and
supplenental Advice Letters 1499-G-A and 1499-G-B filed
Novenber 3, 1988 and Hovember 18, 1988 respectively, PG&E
requests authorization to increase its gas Base Revenue
Amount by $39,588,000 and concurrently revise its gas rates
to reflect this increase. PG&E requests this increase to
compensate for operational and capital-related attrition as
provided for in Decision (D.) 86-12-095 and for the inpacts
of the Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1988 expense
reductions and a voluntary reduction to reflect 1988 rate
base true-up, reduced capital expenditures and increased
working capital in 1989.

2. Ordering Paragraph 4 of D.88-12-094 requires that the
adopted 1989 cost of capital be used in conjuction with
PG4LE’s advice letter filing. By this Resolution, PG&E is
authorized an increase in its Base Revenue Anount of
$37,183,000. Adopted revenue allocation and rate tables are
attached to this Resolution.

BACKGROUND
1. D.86-12-095 authorized PGLE to revise gas base rates to

conpensate for 1989 operational and capital-relateqd
attrition.




2. Operational attrition is a decrease in a utility’s net
operating income due to increases in operation anad
nmaintenance expensés attributable to inflation between
general rate case test years.

3. cCapital-related attrition is a change in a utility’s net
operating income due to changes in rate base and cost of
capital between general rate case test years.

4., PG&E’s presently authorized capital structure and its
requested 1989 capital structure are shown in Attachment A
to this Resolutiocn.

DISCUSSION

1. In accordance with the Attrition Rate Adjustment (ARA)
nechanism, PG&E requests an attrition increase of
$46,454,000. The staff of the Comnission Advisory and
Conpliance Division (CACD) recalculated the appropriate
increase to be $43,942,000 at the rate of return adopted in
D.88-12-094. This is a decrease of $2,512,000 from PGLE’s
request. This and other revenue changes are shown in
Attachment B. The adopted rate of return is shown in
Attachnent A,

2. PG&E has also reguested an increase of $13,479,000 to

conpensate for the effects of TRA 1986. PG&E’s request is
granted.

3. In Resolution G-2755 dated Decemnber 17, 1987 the
Connission adopted a 1988 revenue reduction of $17,168,000
for PG&E’s Voluntary Retirenent Incentive and Severence
Workforce Reduction programs. For 1989, PG&E requests a
further reduction of $868,000 to reflect the impact of 1989
operational attrition on the 1988 revenue reduction. PG&4E’s
request is granted.

4. In Resolution G-275% the Comnmission also adopted a 1988
revenue reduction of $15,593,000 for PG&E’s Attrition
Workforce Reduction. For 1989, PG&E requests a further
reduction of $788,000 to reflect the impact of 1989
operational attrition on the 1988 revenue reduction. PG&E’s
regquest is granted.

5. In D.87-12-039, the Cornmission ordered PGLE to remove
the Pacific Gas Transmission (PGT) transport costs fron base
rates and to recover these costs through the Annual Cost
Allocation Proceeding (ACAP). PG&E requests a revenue
reduction of $3,178,000 to reflect the impact of 1989
operational attrition on the removal of PGT transport costs
fron base rates. PG&E’s request is granted.




Resolution G-2838

6. In Resolution G-2755 the Comnission adopted a 1988
revenue reduction of $23,110,000 for PGLE’s expected
reduction in rate base fron the level that was authorized in
PGLE’s general rate case (GRC) proceeding in D.86-12-035,

In its Advice Letter filing for attrition year 1988, Advice
Letter 1431-G, PG&E indicated that it had decided against
certain capital projects and therefore did not expect to
achieve the 1988 authorized rate base level that was adopted
in D.86-12-095. No protests were received regarding Advice
Letter 1431-G, and Resolution G-2755 granted PG&E’s request.
PG&E now expects its 1988 rate base to be even lower than
the level that was adopted in Resolution G-2755. PG&LE now
requests a revenue decrease of $12,543,000 to compensate for
the difference between its latest expectation of 1988 rate
base and that which was adopted in Resolution G-2755.

7. PG&E also expects its 1989 rate base level to be lower
than that which was authorized in its GRC proceeding, D.86-
12-095. PGLE seeks a revenue decrease of $6,873,000 to
compensate for this reduction in rate base. The CACD notes
that the revenue decrease of $6,873,000 is the net of the
effects of a decrease in 1989 plant, an increase in 1989
working capital and other changes. The effect of the
decrease in 1989 plant and other changes is a revenue
decrease of $10,205,000 and the effect of the increase in
1989 working capital is a revenue increase of $3,332,000 for
a net revenue decrease of $6,873,000.

8. PG&E also reguests a decrease of $78,000 to compensate
for the cost of capital adjustnent related to rate bhase
changes discussed in paragraphs 12 and 13 above. The CACD
has recalculated the adjustrnent to be an increase of $29,000
at rates of return adopted in D.88-12-094.

9. PG&E, in its Supplenmental Filing dated HNovenber 18,
1988, has characterized its request for rate base changes
and related cost of capital adjustment as discussed in
paragraphs 6, 7 and 8 above as "voluntary”. PG&E indicates
that the nethod used to develop the net reduction is not
intended by PG&E to set a precedent for future attrition
filings.

10. On Hovember 28, 1988, the Conmission’s Division of
Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) filed conments (a) objecting to
PG&E’s characterization of its reduction request as
"yoluntary”, and (b) recormnending that PG&E be denied
attrition relief for increases in working capital in
accordance with D.85-12-076.

11. In D.83-12-068, the Comnission adopted ratemaking
estimates for PG&E’s test year 1984 and attrition year 1985.
At the end of 1984, PG&E filed for an attrition increase for




H
Resolution G-2838

1985. The DRA (then the Public staff bDivision) rade a
notion to deny PG&E’s request for an attrition increase for
1985 on grounds that at the end of 1984, PGLE was earning a
rate of return in excess of its authorized level for 1984.
D.84-12-062 required PG4E to provide a detailed comparison
of 1984 authorized vs. recorded operations and granted PG4E
the attrition increase for 1985 subject to refund. D.85-12-
071 addressed the reasonableness of ratemaking estimates for
1985 which were adopted by the Comnission in D.83-12-068 and
discussed PG&E’s recorded operations for 1984. 1In
conclusion of Law 1 in D.85-12-071, the Connission noted
that it should consider adjustments to attrition year
increases for accounts which are overearning, in cases vhere
overearnings do not result fron ranagenent efficiency or
increased productivity. In Conclusion of Law 3 in the sane
decision, the Comnmission noted that because of PG&E!s
actions which delayed plant construction, rateépayers should
be protected fronm the risk of PG&E not achlieving the rate
base adopted in rates for 1985. Thereupon, the Comnission
affirned PG&E’s 1985 attrition increase that it had granted
in D.84-12-062 with the exception that PG&E had to refund
any shortfall due to recorded 1985 rate base.

12.- In PGE’s last GRC decision for test year 1987, D.86-12-
095, the Commission presented attrition tables for 1988 and
1989. In Conclusion of Law 24, the Commission noted that
the attrition anounts and factors set forth in the attrition
tables should be used for calculating any increase for
attrition which may be granted in 1988 and 1989.

13. The CACD finds that Conclusion of Law 24 in D.86-12-095
supersedes Conclusions of Law 1 and 3 in D.85-12-071 which
were specific to 1985. PG&E’s request, after adjustment for
the rate of return adopted in D.88-12-094, for a revenue
reduction of $19,387,000 is granted.

14. Although DRA’s conments on unrealized rate base
additions in attrition years are well taken, PG&E’s request
is in corpliance with D.86-12-095 and DRA’s protest is
denied.

15. The Cormission, in granting PG&E’s request in paragraph
13 above, does not in any way approve or endorse the revenue
components that lead to PG&E’s revenue reduction request.
The CACD also notes that Southern California Edison Conpany
(Edison) did not adjust its 1989 rate base to reflect its
latest rate bhase estimate which is lower than that adopted
in its recent GRC A.86-12-047, D.87-12-066. We will require
that PG&E file testimony on unrealized attrition year rate
base in its test year 1990 GRC A.88-12-005. We urge the DRA
and other energy utilities to participate in any litigation
of this issue.




i
Resolution G-2838

16. The attrition revenue anounts shown in Attachment B do
not include the California Corporation Franchise Tax (CCFT)
tax timing adjustment. This issue is the subject of a
pending supplenental proceeding in PG&E’s 1987 GRC (D.86-12-
095 in A.85-12-050).

17. cCoincident with its attrition increase, PGLE also seéks
a rate increase to recover $3,983,000 previously authorized
in Resolution E-3105. That request is granted.

18. Public notification of this filing has been rmade by
nailing copies of each filing to other utilities,
governnental agen01es and to all interested parties who
requested such notification.

PROTESTS BY DRA

1. On Decenber 7, 1988 the DRA protested PG4E’s
supplemental Advice Letter 1499-G-B, for two reasons.
Flrst, DRA argues that for revenue allocation and rate
design purposes PG&E should allocate 1989 attrition revenues-.
on the equal percentage nethod proposed by Toward Utility
Rate Normalization (TURN) in its protest to PG&E Advice
Letter 1453-G. Therein TURN argued that Comnission
attrition procedures do not pIOV1de enough tire to review
detalled allocations of attrition revenues to6 gas cost-of-
service categorles. In Resolution 6-2787 issued April 13,
1988 the Connission addressed the issue squarely and denied
TURN’s protest. Such attrition allocations are pernitted.

2. DRA argues that the language in Resolution G-2787 on
attrition revenue allocation is permissive, and that the
Connission should now adopt the TURN allocation nethod.
Although PG&E’s allocation nethod is permissive, it is
docunented and within the authority granted in Resolution G-
2787. CACD recomnends that the Conmission not change its
rind on this issue. We agree with CACD that PG&4E has
conplied with Resolution G-2787, and we will accept the PG&E
nethodology in this case. However, the continuing
conplalnts about the burdensone nature of this nethod
convince us that we should reconsider that resolution. PG&E
should attenpt to develop a simpler method. This issue
should be considered in PG&E‘’s current ACAP proceeding,
A.88-09-032.

3. DRA’s second protest concerns revenue shortfall
resulting from discounted contract sales to approximately 80
noncore custoners. The shortfall is related to the
requested attrition increase only, not all of PG&E’s

contract revenues. DRA clains the amount at issue is $1.2
million annually. PG&E responded to DRA’s protests by




i
Resolution G-2838

letter dated December 15, 1988, claiming that the disputed
amnount is $470,000.

4, PG&LE requests that any such contract revenue sh01tfa11
be recovered from noncore customers on standard service
contracts under tariff schedules G-P2B and G-IND. DRA
argues that the shortfall should be assigned to PG&E’s
shareholders, not other customers. DRA believes that
because PGLE elected not to include attrition escalation
terms in its negotiated contracts, other ratepayers should
be exempt from making up the shortfall. DRA further argues
that if the shortfall is recovered in rates, the shortfall
revenues should at least be placed in a memorandum account
forip0551b1e return to ratepayers following a reasonableness
review.

5. CACD staff agrees with DRA’s reasoning. Under the
Commission’s recently adopted gas regulatory progran PG&4E
and its noncore custonmners are free to negotiate mutually
agreeable contracts. If PG&E is concerned about contract
revenue shortfalls following revenue regquirenent changes
then it is eqgually free to negotiate appropriate escalation
terms into its contracts. 1If this has been an oversight by
PGLE the Comnission should not be obliged to nake PG&E
whole. DRA’s protest on this issue is upheld. Because PG&E
will not be authorized to recover the shortfall in rates,
DRA’s requested memorandum account is unecessary.

REVENUE ALILOCATION AND RATES

1. The attrition revenue allocation and gas rates
reflecting the terms of this Resolution are shown in
Attachment C.

FINDIHGS

1. For the reasons stated above a gas revenue requirement
increase of $37,183,000 is just and reasonable.

2., Attrition revenue requirements due to CCFT should not be
granted by this Resolution.

3. PG&E’s nethod conplies with Resolution G-2787, and
DRA’s request to use an equal percentage nethod should be
denied. However, we find that PG&LE’s method is overly
burdensone, and DRA’s concern that a sinpler method be found
is justifiable.

4, DRA's protest and request that contract revenue
shortfall related to attrition revenues not be recovered
from other custoners are reasonable and should be granted.
The requested memorandum account is not necessary.




i
Resolution G-2838

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, that:

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Conpany is authorizead to
increase its gas Base Revenue Amount by $37,183,000
and to increase rates to recover that amount in
revenues, effective Januwary 1, 1989 as shown in
Attachrent B.

2. On or before Decerber 28, 1988, Pacific Gas and
Electric Company is authorized to file revised
tariffs reflecting the effect of revenue changes
adopted by this Resolution, as shown on Attachnent C.

3. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall not
recover in rates fronm other customers any attrition
.revenue shortfall due to discounted contract sales:

4. The attrition revenue increase shall be applied
to default or standard service tariffs as if all
custoners on tariff Schedules G-2PB and G-IND are
standard service custoners.

5. The tariff sheets shall be marked to show that
they were authorized for filing by Comnission
Resolution G-2838 and that the Base Revenue Anount
and rates are effective January 1, 1989.

6. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall file
testinony on the issue of unrealized test year and
attrition year rate base in its test year 1990
general rate case,

7. The developnent of a simpler gas attrition
nethodology shall be an issue in Pacific Gas and
Electric Conpany’s Annual Cost Allocation Proceeding,
Application 88-09-032.

8. This Resolution is effective today.

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public
Utilities connission at its regular neeting of Decerber 19,
1988. The following Commissioners approved it:

STANLEY \V. HULETT

President ¢
DONALD VJAL 4o )
FREDERICK R DUDA -

G. MITCHELL WILX
JOHN B OHANIAN Executive Director
Commissioners -

RN




i
Resolution G-2838
Attachrnent A

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Gas Departnent
1989 Attrition Allowance

Present Authorized capital Structure
(Attrition Year 1988)

Conmponent Capital Ratio cCost Factor Heighted Cost

Long Term Debt 45.50% 9.34% 4.25%
Preferred Stock 8.50 8.80 0.75
Cornnon Equity 46.00 13.10 6.03

Total 100.00%
Rate of Return 11.02%

Requested Capital Structure
(Attrition Year 1989)

Conmponent Capital Ratio Cost Factor Heighted Cost

Long Term Debt 45,.25% 9.41% 4,.26%
Preferred Stock 8.00 8.79 0.70
Connion Equity 46.75 13.10 6.12

TOTAL 100.00%
Rate of Return 11.08%

Adopted captial Structure
(Attrition Year 1989)

Corponent Capital Ratio Cost Factor Weiqhted Cost

Long Term Debt 46.25% 9.39% 4.34%
Preferred Stock 7.00 8.79 0.62
Comnon Equity 46.75 13.00 6.08

TOTAL 100.00%
Rate of Return 11.04%




i o
Resolution G-2838

Attachnent B

Pacific Gas and_ Electric Company
Gas Department
1989 Attrition Allowance
Revenue Requirements
($000)

Description

Requested
operational Attrition

ILabor Inflation $11,563
Non-Labor Inflation 14,358

capital-Related Attrition 45,234
Project Amortization

ARA Mechanisn for 1989 $46,454

Tax Reform Act of 1986 $13,479
1988 Expense Reductions
VRI and Severance ($868)
Attrition Workforce Reduction (788)
PGT Renoval
Subtotal $55,099
1989 Voluntary Capital Reductions
1988 Rate Base True-up ($12,543)
1989 Reduced Plant and Other Changes (10,205)
1989 Increased Working Capital 3,332
Cost of Capital adjustrent
Subtotal Voluntary Reductions

SUBTOTAL $35,605

Resolution E-3105 3,983

Adopted

$11,563
14,358

42,722
(24,701)

$43,942
$13,479

($868)
(788)

$52,587

(312,543)
(10,205)
3,332

$33,200

3,983

TOTAL INCREASE $39,588

$37,183




Resolution G-2838
Attachment C
Page 1 of 4

1R ATTRITION CCST ALLOCATICY 3Y FINCEICN

Harqla it Xay 1, 1533

Co:lan Distridution

Cerand Related Traasalssion fael LX2)
XS Arertization

feaand Related §terage

Ousteadr Relatled

Ceanpdily Related

35t AvS

franchise & Dacollectivies

Tetal Eariii;

Reverue Chavge it Nargia for

1587 Atteitica

Coersh dlstributioy

ferend Related Transvission (ret WMD)
LhG Aasetization

texand Retated Steraje

Cusleenr Redated

foa5ﬂ4ily Kelated

01 LS

Franthise 3 Uncollectibles

Tetal Attritics plus TP

Perceal Change of Mirgin {or
1959 Attrition

Coraon Disteibdetica

Ceaand Related Traoseissica (et LN3)
NS Aaortizatica

Paeand Related Sterage

Custonrr Relaled

Ccencdity Related

S6T A% -

Franchise & Cacellactibles

Allotatica of 1989 Xargla ¥y Functica
Ccnlan Distribation

Deazns Kelates Trenssission (aet ULNS)
NG Racrtlizatioa

Leeand 2elated Sterage

Custener Related

Cencodity Related

59Y At

Franchise & Cocollectidles

Total Fargia

Xxocere
Tetal Core Betail  Wmolenale

PAVemccag SLEBLEeve FAVLSEEIB  Bseressvq

SI2,087 3200 1,48 1
WLISS MR LT 2,088
A N8 128 13
30 0% 195
N TR N I X1
Ly 2 nm
01422 !9.34! 3183
§,340 1,487

resressssa

$992, 441 tiez,cif B8

AT TN
W00 2,50
4,1 11,69
19 517
32,28 808
Tt 242
348 1,5

$11, 188

329,99 $218,163 841,629
15,357 e,08 9,000
¢ 0 0

5,0 20,380 14,098
1o,832 451,51 £,52)
A T N T TR R T
21.273 ;s,esa 4:,935

:1 035,621 519,222 3213,151




Resolution G-2838
Attachment C
Page 2 of 4

FALIFIC BAS AND ELECTRIC COmraNY
ADOPTED CORE RATES AND REVENES
LEEY AYIRIIION RATE ADJUSTACNT

Resideatiale
Tier B
Tier N
B376T afjustapat

167AL
139 L3
testeant chatge (8132}
_sunner nate
winter rate

101RL

B-d22t
.m: charge ($/19)
tr rate

witter rate

Tetal Caasrcialy

total Cared

Flvs Fesfdaatial Afjusteeal {1}

{8} Feflezts differeste In proseat resideatiod rates fue te 1933 phise-in of tasedine gonntities.

ditlie)
Peteralranls

(Xay 1 eates)

{ATH)

1,450,385
§92,603

sscssassenn

2,083,002

192,823
312,08

143,00

Fil}
13,89

18,170
£92,210
2,430,242

2,568,202

Fresent

tth

AHH
R IH

resBBcnnn-

JSan

ny
An8
SN
33218
121,83
424
Nttt
MEHI
G118

320

203

Feaeace
4]

813,310
181,002
W

— e ————

1,037,%3)

24,39
157,231
204,53

1,23
1,381,280

1,356,009

Rlopled 1 2un §F

Rites

Feverce

tith
LN
SHU
Y

.12
AN
e
JS1585
138.52
7380
A0
S2803
5238

S28d

4]

20,498

185,80
8,019

#.04
166,648
219,483

13,33

"
21,38}

1,575,382
12,436

« Srcetrasa

1,522,013

fdapled Chaznge
revedue pereant

wrceremrra Secre—rrre

8]

7,348
5,750

re—erreso—w

13,108

1,73
3,59

W19
12,63




Resolution G-2838
Attachment C
Page 4 of 4

PACIFIC §A§ AND ELECTRIC CONPANY
PRESENT '3 AD0PTEQ JONCCRE CUSTOMER CHARSES

PRESEND AR
Ourees QiARtES

-—e

($700} (HA3}

Custeaer Charge

L AT 5,000

5,801 t0 10,08
19,001 to ¥,000
8,481 to 20,00
200,001 ta 1,000,008
5,000,001 and adave 3

Cactener Chicge

$to 1,000
LMLt 10,03
19,01 ta 30,000
50,01 o 0,0
200,41 to 1,083, 83n
100,000 oed adave 8

FACIFIC £AS AXD RLECTRIC CTIPANY
EEXTRLY 528 LEAANY CARSES

Total Q5701188 Denané Crargne 181,828,040
Total AR Raeand Claeger 164,852,8%
L]

45100123 kA
Fatas Fates

lasrzary 12,831,448 12,483,189
febraary 1,748,048 1,431,413
Xarch - [e;m.ni 10.3",0"
[F1e1 ) 7,181,319 §,102,133
Ny 11,337,434 11,249,847
Juae 18,408,081 14,313,131
duly 1, 138,41 18,192,624
Agjust 17,881,233 17,45%,01Y
Sapteater 1,230,551 14,188,334
Cetader 13, m 13,834,148}
Xavester 18,587,188 16,832,024
Cecrater 18,121,032 17,908,258

164,062,000




Resolurxon G~ 2838
Attachment C
T ‘pPage 3 of 2

PACIFIC BAS AND ELECIRIC CONPANY
ALOPTER KINCORE RATES AND REvENved * .
1§61 ATTRITION RATE AJUSTRENT

Hitey ,
Letrrainials Preseat Mapted Lla 87 | Aoyted e

{May 1 rates) Ratan  Rwveaun Rates Reverue revence grecent

Sscasscaany

senssevena e —

{¥T8) ¥th &) (L] ¢ X4 LS

2h
castaner charge (¥/90) 1 ] 31 1" .
M deaand charge 49,180 L5058 b, 88 JSiank 5117

32 ¢erand charge = svaser 38,897 1482 L3} D153 &
- yinter 16,313 03304 [,348 N ALY 1,38%
volyaetric charge 76,30 L1 3,148 IS 3

1dj. fer aegotiated volose L

eese oave

totalZaverase . - 75,340 15872 11,184 ISEHY 12,033

-

R}

castoaer ctarge (Vo) 131 1 3,788 I | 1,0

Il Zenard charge . 1,803,311 Q8178 §4,733 L5753 8,17

32 'und charge  ssaaee 1,585,211 40548 16,015 QU8 16,3%
= winter T 189 LU 14,2 N-r7at AR Y PR 711

volzsetric charge 1,257,319 JDHTY L) FY A 0432} 318
s:t“ 189,334

tatallaverage - sté service 33 W R{H1 159,159 L300 189,80
-2 i . 23,831 a,81 -

Sooeve swvon

‘atatZavetige 1,532,520 . (11882 192,733 S ¥ 1 18N

73,280 +11854 28,8035 J1838 25,754

tatallaverage - std service %8, LY 5,803 RYINE riT%:1)
-2 194,450 10,119‘ 10,01y

- voove—e o= ————————

tatalfaverage 12,934 43383 N ST I6,593

i3 . E
custeser ctarge ($7a3) . 10,2% 843 n, 1 7
fenand clarge . 187,430 ; 184,082
valusetric chirge = tier 1 320,319 L8200 13,2 RILTS SPO I 1 11

- tiee I 1,412,831 OLECY 19,899 Q1839 20,323

tatalfaverage 1,732,660 JU8S 2,956 J1838 201,428

e -:
fenand edarge . © 3,978 Tt $,11

volu‘ic charge 56,590 S04 1,42 D010 1,00

tchl.anrm ?8,350 L0363 1,930 10243 8,540

al Nonesre 433,410 ) : 153,742

(18} Tieced custoner cfurqts shc-n on attached shaet,




